USPS MARKETING MAIL (formerly STANDARD MAIL)

NONPROFIT REGULAR NONAUTOMATION

Letters, minimum piece rate

Origin Machinable
Mixed AADC
AADC

DNDC Machinable
Mixed AADC
AADC

DSCF Machinable
AADC

Origin Nonmachinable
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

DNDC Nonmachinable
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

DSCF Nonmachinable
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

Flats, minimum piece rate

Origin
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

DNDC
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

DSCF
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

Flats, piece and pound rate

Piece Rate
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

Pound Rate
Origin
DNDC
DSCF

Current Rates

$0.192
$0.175

$0.157
$0.140

$0.131

$0.538
$0.464
$0.438
$0.349

$0.503
$0.429
$0.403
$0.314

$0.420
$0.394
$0.305

$0.441
$0.407
$0.355
$0.286

$0.408
$0.374
$0.322
$0.253

$0.364
$0.312
$0.243

$0.305
$0.271
$0.219
$0.150

$0.660
$0.499
$0.451

Announced Rates

$0.184
$0.167

$0.158
$0.141

$0.133

$0.530
$0.457
$0.432
$0.345

$0.504
$0.431
$0.406
$0.319

$0.423
$0.398
$0.311

$0.445
$0.412
$0.361
$0.292

$0.405
$0.372
$0.321
$0.252

$0.360
$0.309
$0.240

$0.246
$0.213
$0.162
$0.093

$0.794
$0.633
$0.585

Percent Change

-4.2%
-4.6%

0.6%
0.7%

1.5%

-1.5%
-1.5%
-1.4%
-1.1%

0.2%
0.5%
0.7%
1.6%

0.7%
1.0%
2.0%

0.9%
1.2%
1.7%
2.1%

-0.7%
-0.5%
-0.3%
-0.4%

-1.1%
-1.0%
-1.2%

-19.3%
-21.4%
-26.0%
-38.0%

20.3%
26.9%
29.7%




USPS MARKETING MAIL (formerly STANDARD MAIL)

NONPROFIT REGULAR AUTOMATION

Letters, minimum piece rate

Origin
Mixed AADC
AADC (including formerly 3-Digit)
5-Digit

DNDC
Mixed AADC
AADC (including formerly 3-Digit)
5-Digit

DSCF
AADC (including formerly 3-Digit)
5-Digit

Flats, minimum piece rate

Origin
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

DNDC
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

DSCF
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

Flats, piece and pound rate

Piece Rate
Mixed ADC
ADC
3-Digit
5-Digit

Pound Rate
Origin
DNDC
DSCF

Full-Service IMB Discount

Current Rates

$0.176
$0.159
$0.140

$0.141
$0.124
$0.105

$0.115
$0.096

$0.400
$0.383
$0.328
$0.237

$0.367
$0.350
$0.295
$0.204

$0.340
$0.285
$0.194

$0.264
$0.247
$0.192
$0.101

$0.660
$0.499
$0.451

$0.001

Announced Rates

$0.171
$0.154
$0.134

$0.145
$0.128
$0.108

$0.120
$0.100

$0.407
$0.390
$0.335
$0.244

$0.367
$0.350
$0.295
$0.204

$0.338
$0.283
$0.192

$0.208
$0.191
$0.136
$0.045

$0.794
$0.633
$0.585

$0.001

Percent Change

-2.8%
-3.1%
-4.3%

2.8%
3.2%
2.9%

4.3%
4.2%

1.7%
1.8%
2.1%
3.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

-0.6%
-0.7%
-1.0%

-21.2%
-22.7%
-29.2%
-55.4%

20.3%
26.9%
29.7%

0.0%




USPS MARKETING MAIL (formerly STANDARD MAIL)

NONPROFIT ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE

Letters, minimum piece rate (Automation)

Basic
Origin
DNDC
DSCF

High Density
Origin
DNDC
DSCF

High Density Plus
Origin
DNDC
DSCF

Saturation
Origin
DNDC
DSCF

Flats, minimum piece rate

Basic CR Bundles/Pallets
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

Basic
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

High Density
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

High Density Plus
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

Saturation
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

Flats, piece and pound rate

Basic, Basic CR Bundles/Pallets
Piece Rate
Basic CR Bundles/Pallets
Basic

Pound Rate
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

High Density, High Density Plus, Saturation
Piece Rate

High Density

High Density Plus

Saturation

Pound Rate
Origin
DNDC
DSCF
DDU

Full-Service IMB Discount

Current Rates

$0.214
$0.182
$0.171

$0.133
$0.101
$0.090

$0.130
$0.098
$0.087

$0.120
$0.088
$0.077

$0.209
$0.177
$0.166
$0.159

$0.214
$0.182
$0.171
$0.164

$0.161
$0.128
$0.118
$0.109

$0.156
$0.123
$0.113
$0.104

$0.131
$0.098
$0.088
$0.079

$0.101
$0.106

$0.531
$0.370
$0.322
$0.279

$0.069
$0.045
$0.039

$0.445
$0.284
$0.236
$0.193

$0.001

Announced Rates

$0.209
$0.178
$0.170

$0.124
$0.100
$0.093

$0.121
$0.097
$0.090

$0.111
$0.087
$0.080

$0.189
$0.158
$0.150
$0.140

$0.209
$0.178
$0.170
$0.160

$0.166
$0.126
$0.112
$0.103

$0.146
$0.106
$0.092
$0.083

$0.136
$0.096
$0.082
$0.073

$0.051
$0.071

$0.550
$0.428
$0.397
$0.354

$0.055
$0.035
$0.025

$0.445
$0.284
$0.230
$0.193

$0.001

Percent Change

-2.3%
-2.2%
-0.6%

-6.8%
-1.0%
3.3%

-6.9%
-1.0%
3.4%

-7.5%
-1.1%
3.9%

-9.6%
-10.7%

-9.6%
-11.9%

-2.3%
-2.2%
-0.6%
-2.4%

3.1%
-1.6%
-5.1%
-5.5%

-6.4%
-13.8%
-18.6%
-20.2%

3.8%
-2.0%
-6.8%
-7.6%

-49.5%
-33.0%

3.6%
15.7%
23.3%
26.9%

-20.3%
-22.2%
-35.9%

0.0%
0.0%
-2.5%
0.0%

0.0%




PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY

Announced
Rate Element Type Current Rate Rate Change (%)
Pound Rates
Advertising Pounds
Destinating Delivery Unit POUNDS $0.120 $0.120 0.0%
Destinating SCF POUNDS $0.176 $0.176 0.0%
Destinating ADC POUNDS $0.188 $0.188 0.0%
Zones 1&2 POUNDS $0.212 $0.212 0.0%
Zone 3 POUNDS $0.230 $0.230 0.0%
Zone 4 POUNDS $0.291 $0.291 0.0%
Zone 5 POUNDS $0.364 $0.364 0.0%
Zone 6 POUNDS $0.445 $0.445 0.0%
Zone 7 POUNDS $0.539 $0.539 0.0%
Zone 8 POUNDS $0.623 $0.623 0.0%
Zone 9 POUNDS $0.623 $0.623 0.0%
Editorial Pounds
Destinating Delivery Unit POUNDS $0.088 $0.088 0.0%
Destinating SCF POUNDS $0.132 $0.132 0.0%
Destinating ADC POUNDS $0.141 $0.141 0.0%
Other (Zone 1&2 and up) POUNDS $0.157 $0.157 0.0%
Science of Agriculture
Advertising Pounds
Destinating Delivery Unit POUNDS $0.090 $0.090 0.0%
Destinating SCF POUNDS $0.132 $0.132 0.0%
Destinating ADC POUNDS $0.141 $0.141 0.0%
Zones 1&2 POUNDS $0.159 $0.159 0.0%
PIECE RATES
MIXED ADC BUNDLE PIECES
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce  PIECES $0.658 $0.658 0.0%
Nonautomation Machinable PIECES $0.473 $0.473 0.0%
Automation Nonmachinable PIECES $0.658 $0.658 0.0%
Automation Machinable PIECES $0.438 $0.438 0.0%
Automation Letter PIECES $0.341 $0.341 0.0%
ADC BUNDLE PIECES
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce  PIECES $0.579 $0.579 0.0%
Nonautomation Machinable PIECES $0.435 $0.435 0.0%
Automation Nonmachinable PIECES $0.554 $0.555 0.2%
Automation Machinable PIECES $0.407 $0.408 0.2%
Automation Letter PIECES $0.304 $0.304 0.0%
SCF/3-DIGIT BUNDLE PIECES
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce  PIECES $0.472 $0.473 0.2%
Nonautomation Machinable PIECES $0.416 $0.416 0.0%
Automation Nonmachinable PIECES $0.466 $0.467 0.2%
Automation Machinable PIECES $0.390 $0.390 0.0%
Automation Letter PIECES $0.284 $0.284 0.0%
5-DIGIT BUNDLE PIECES
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce  PIECES $0.329 $0.330 0.3%
Nonautomation Machinable PIECES $0.311 $0.311 0.0%
Automation Nonmachinable PIECES $0.329 $0.329 0.0%

Automation Machinable PIECES $0.300 $0.309 3.0%



PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY

Rate Element
Automation Letter
CARRIER ROUTE BUNDLE PIECES
Basic
High Density
Saturation
Firm Bundle
PERCENTAGE EDITORIAL DISCOUNT
FULL-SERVICE IMB DISCOUNT
BUNDLE RATES
Mixed ADC Sack or Pallet
Mixed ADC bundle
ADC bundle
3-Digit/SCF bundle
5-Digit Bundle
Carrier Route bundle
Firm Bundle
ADC Sack or Pallet
ADC bundle
3-Digit/SCF bundle
5-Digit Bundle
Carrier Route bundle
Firm Bundle
3-Digit/SCF Sack or Pallet
3-Digit/SCF bundle
5-Digit Bundle
Carrier Route bundle
Firm Bundle
5-Digit Sack or Pallet
5-Digit Bundle
Carrier Route bundle
Firm Bundle
TRAY/SACK RATES
Mixed ADC
Origin Entry
ADC
Origin Entry
DNDC Entry
DADC Entry
3-Digit/SCF
Origin Entry
DNDC Entry
DADC Entry
DSCF Entry
5-Digit/Carrier Route
Origin Entry
DNDC Entry
DADC Entry
DSCF Entry

Type
PIECES

PIECES
PIECES
PIECES
PIECES
PC DISC
PC DISC

BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES

BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES

BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES

BUNDLES
BUNDLES
BUNDLES

SACKS

SACKS
SACKS
SACKS

SACKS
SACKS
SACKS
SACKS

SACKS
SACKS
SACKS
SACKS

Current Rate
$0.216

$0.202
$0.168
$0.145
$0.195
-$0.108
-$0.001

$0.212
$0.580
$0.703
$0.749
$0.928
$0.362

$0.317
$0.456
$0.493
$0.694
$0.268

$0.314
$0.354
$0.549
$0.214

$0.313
$0.270
$0.103

$0.462

$2.167
$1.515
$0.866

$2.273
$1.624
$1.299
$0.866

$2.922
$2.165
$1.840
$1.407

Announced
Rate
$0.216

$0.202
$0.168
$0.145
$0.202
-$0.109
-$0.001

$0.212
$0.580
$0.703
$0.749
$0.928
$0.362

$0.327
$0.456
$0.493
$0.694
$0.268

$0.326
$0.376
$0.551
$0.214

$0.323
$0.152
$0.103

$0.512

$2.217
$1.515
$0.866

$2.323
$1.624
$1.299
$0.866

$2.928
$2.165
$1.840
$1.407

Change (%)
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
3.6%
0.9%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

3.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

3.8%
6.2%
0.4%
0.0%

3.2%
-43.7%
0.0%

10.8%

2.3%
0.0%
0.0%

2.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%



PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY

Announced
Rate Element Type Current Rate Rate Change (%)
DDU Entry SACKS $0.974 $0.974 0.0%
PALLET RATES
Mixed ADC Pallet
Origin Entry PALLETS $6.251 $7.214 15.4%
ADC Pallet
Origin Entry PALLETS $61.901 $61.901 0.0%
DNDC Entry PALLETS $42.789 $42.789 0.0%
DADC Entry PALLETS $24.545 $24.545 0.0%
3-Digit/SCF Pallet
Origin Entry PALLETS $64.497 $64.497 0.0%
DNDC Entry PALLETS $45.372 $45.372 0.0%
DADC Entry PALLETS $41.123 $41.123 0.0%
DSCF Entry PALLETS $23.822 $23.822 0.0%
5-Digit Pallet
Origin Entry PALLETS $80.494 $80.494 0.0%
DNDC Entry PALLETS $61.355 $61.355 0.0%
DADC Entry PALLETS $57.107 $57.107 0.0%
DSCF Entry PALLETS $39.806 $39.806 0.0%
CR Pallet
Origin Entry PALLETS $59.711 $59.711 0.0%
DNDC Entry PALLETS $40.572 $40.572 0.0%
DADC Entry PALLETS $36.324 $36.324 0.0%
DSCF Entry PALLETS $19.023 $19.023 0.0%
DDU Entry PALLETS $3.046 $3.046 0.0%
Ride-Along PIECES $0.175 $0.175 0.0%

*Authorized Nonprofit and Classroom publications and publications that meet the standards for Limited
Circulation publications and Limited Circulation Science-of-Agriculture publications receive 5% off the total
Outside-County postage excluding the postage for advertising pounds.

**The piece rate for pieces migrating from the FSS Automation rate to the Carrier Route Basic rate will decrease
from 23.0 cents to 20.2 cents. The piece rate for pieces migrating from the FSS Automation rate to the 5-Digit
Automation rate will increase from 23.0 cents to 30.9 cents.



