USPS MARKETING MAIL (formerly STANDARD MAIL) NONPROFIT REGULAR NONAUTOMATION

Letters, minimum piece rate			
	Current Rates	Announced Rates	Percent Change
Origin Machinable	<u>earrent rialde</u>	<u>, uniodino da ridico</u>	<u>r oroent onlange</u>
Mixed AADC	\$0.192	\$0.184	-4.2%
AADC	\$0.175	\$0.167	-4.6%
	••••••	•••••	
DNDC Machinable			
Mixed AADC	\$0.157	\$0.158	0.6%
AADC	\$0.140	\$0.141	0.7%
	·		
DSCF Machinable			
AADC	\$0.131	\$0.133	1.5%
Origin Nonmachinable			
Mixed ADC	\$0.538	\$0.530	-1.5%
ADC	\$0.464	\$0.457	-1.5%
3-Digit	\$0.438	\$0.432	-1.4%
5-Digit	\$0.349	\$0.345	-1.1%
·			
DNDC Nonmachinable			
Mixed ADC	\$0.503	\$0.504	0.2%
ADC	\$0.429	\$0.431	0.5%
3-Digit	\$0.403	\$0.406	0.7%
5-Digit	\$0.314	\$0.319	1.6%
·			
DSCF Nonmachinable			
ADC	\$0.420	\$0.423	0.7%
3-Digit	\$0.394	\$0.398	1.0%
5-Digit	\$0.305	\$0.311	2.0%
·			
Flats, minimum piece rate			
Origin			
Mixed ADC	\$0.441	\$0.445	0.9%
ADC	\$0.407	\$0.412	1.2%
3-Digit	\$0.355	\$0.361	1.7%
5-Digit	\$0.286	\$0.292	2.1%
5	·		
DNDC			
Mixed ADC	\$0.408	\$0.405	-0.7%
ADC	\$0.374	\$0.372	-0.5%
3-Digit	\$0.322	\$0.321	-0.3%
5-Digit	\$0.253	\$0.252	-0.4%
	• • • • •		
DSCF			
ADC	\$0.364	\$0.360	-1.1%
3-Digit	\$0.312	\$0.309	-1.0%
5-Digit	\$0.243	\$0.240	-1.2%
5	·	-	
Flats, piece and pound rate			
Piece Rate			
Mixed ADC	\$0.305	\$0.246	-19.3%
ADC	\$0.271	\$0.213	-21.4%
3-Digit	\$0.219	\$0.162	-26.0%
5-Digit	\$0.150	\$0.093	-38.0%
-			
Pound Rate			
Origin	\$0.660	\$0.794	20.3%
DNDC	\$0.499	\$0.633	26.9%
DSCF	\$0.451	\$0.585	29.7%

USPS MARKETING MAIL (formerly STANDARD MAIL) NONPROFIT REGULAR AUTOMATION

Letters, minimum piece rate			
Letters, minimum piece rate	Current Rates	Announced Rates	Percent Change
Origin	<u>Current Nates</u>	Announced Nates	reicent Change
Mixed AADC	\$0,176	\$0.171	-2.8%
AADC (including formerly 3-Digit)	\$0.159	\$0.154	-3.1%
5-Digit	\$0.140	\$0.134	-4.3%
5-Digit	Φ 0.140	φ 0.13 4	-4.3 %
DNDC			
Mixed AADC	\$0.141	\$0.145	2.8%
AADC (including formerly 3-Digit)	\$0.124	\$0.128	3.2%
5-Digit	\$0.105	\$0.108	2.9%
DSCF			
AADC (including formerly 3-Digit)	\$0.115	\$0.120	4.3%
5-Digit	\$0.096	\$0.100	4.2%
5 Digit	ψ0.000	φ0.100	4.270
Flats, minimum piece rate			
Origin			
Mixed ADC	\$0.400	\$0.407	1.7%
ADC	\$0.383	\$0.390	1.8%
3-Digit	\$0.328	\$0.335	2.1%
5-Digit	\$0.237	\$0.244	3.0%
DNDC			
Mixed ADC	\$0.367	\$0.367	0.0%
ADC	\$0.350	\$0.350	0.0%
3-Digit	\$0.295	\$0.295	0.0%
5-Digit	\$0.204	\$0.204	0.0%
Deer			
DSCF	\$0.040	\$0,000	0.0%
ADC	\$0.340	\$0.338	-0.6%
3-Digit	\$0.285	\$0.283	-0.7%
5-Digit	\$0.194	\$0.192	-1.0%
Flats, piece and pound rate			
Piece Rate			
Mixed ADC	\$0.264	\$0.208	-21.2%
ADC	\$0.247	\$0.191	-22.7%
3-Digit	\$0.192	\$0.136	-29.2%
5-Digit	\$0.101	\$0.045	-55.4%
Pound Rate			
Origin	\$0.660	\$0.794	20.3%
DNDC	\$0.499	\$0.633	26.9%
DSCF	\$0.451	\$0.585	29.7%
Full-Service IMB Discount	\$0.001	\$0.001	0.0%

USPS MARKETING MAIL (formerly STANDARD MAIL) NONPROFIT ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE

Letters, minimum piece rate (Automation)	Current Rates	Announced Rates	Percent Change
Basic	<u>Current Rates</u>	Announced Kales	<u>reicent Ghange</u>
Origin	\$0.214	\$0.209	-2.3%
DNDC	\$0.182	\$0.178	-2.2%
DSCF	\$0.171	\$0.170	-0.6%
High Density			
Origin	\$0.133	\$0.124	-6.8%
DNDC	\$0.101	\$0.100	-1.0%
DSCF	\$0.090	\$0.093	3.3%
High Density Plus Origin	\$0.130	\$0.121	-6.9%
DNDC	\$0.098	\$0.097	-1.0%
DSCF	\$0.087	\$0.090	3.4%
Saturation	\$0,400	CO 444	7 50/
Origin DNDC	\$0.120 \$0.088	\$0.111 \$0.087	-7.5% -1.1%
DSCF	\$0.088	\$0.087	3.9%
2001	φ0.077	\$6.666	0.070
Flats, minimum piece rate			
Basic CR Bundles/Pallets			
Origin	\$0.209	\$0.189	-9.6%
DNDC	\$0.209	\$0.158	-10.7%
DSCF	\$0.166	\$0.150	-9.6%
DDU	\$0.159	\$0.140	-11.9%
Desis			
Basic	£0.014	\$0.209	0.00/
Origin DNDC	\$0.214 \$0.182	\$0.209 \$0.178	-2.3% -2.2%
DSCF	\$0.171	\$0.170	-0.6%
DDU	\$0.164	\$0.160	-2.4%
High Density	* 0.404	\$ 0.400	0.40/
Origin DNDC	\$0.161 \$0.128	\$0.166 \$0.126	3.1% -1.6%
DSCF	\$0.118	\$0.120	-5.1%
DDU	\$0.109	\$0.103	-5.5%
High Density Plus	PO 156	£0.146	C 40/
Origin DNDC	\$0.156 \$0.123	\$0.146 \$0.106	-6.4% -13.8%
DSCF	\$0.113	\$0.092	-18.6%
DDU	\$0.104	\$0.083	-20.2%
Saturation Origin	\$0.131	\$0.136	3.8%
DNDC	\$0.098	\$0.096	-2.0%
DSCF	\$0.088	\$0.082	-6.8%
DDU	\$0.079	\$0.073	-7.6%
Flate, since and second sets			
Flats, piece and pound rate			
Basic, Basic CR Bundles/Pallets			
Piece Rate			
Basic CR Bundles/Pallets	\$0.101	\$0.051	-49.5%
Basic	\$0.106	\$0.071	-33.0%
Pound Rate			
Origin	\$0.531	\$0.550	3.6%
DNDC	\$0.370	\$0.428	15.7%
DSCF	\$0.322	\$0.397	23.3%
DDU	\$0.279	\$0.354	26.9%
High Density, High Density Plus, Saturation			
Piece Rate			
High Density	\$0.069	\$0.055	-20.3%
High Density Plus	\$0.045	\$0.035	-22.2%
Saturation	\$0.039	\$0.025	-35.9%
Pound Rate			
Origin	\$0.445	\$0.445	0.0%
DNDC	\$0.284	\$0.284	0.0%
DSCF	\$0.236	\$0.230	-2.5%
DDU	\$0.193	\$0.193	0.0%
Full-Service IMB Discount	\$0.001	\$0.001	0.0%

PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY

Rate Element	Turno	Current Rate	Announced Rate	Change (%)
Pound Rates	Туре	Current Nate	Nate	Change (76)
Advertising Pounds				
Destinating Delivery Unit	POUNDS	\$0.120	\$0.120	0.0%
Destinating SCF	POUNDS	\$0.120	\$0.120	0.0%
Destinating ADC	POUNDS	\$0.178	\$0.178	0.0%
Zones 1&2	POUNDS	\$0.212	\$0.212	0.0%
Zone 3	POUNDS	\$0.230	\$0.230	0.0%
Zone 4	POUNDS	\$0.291	\$0.291	0.0%
Zone 5	POUNDS	\$0.291	\$0.364	0.0%
Zone 6	POUNDS	\$0.445	\$0.304	0.0%
Zone 7	POUNDS	\$0.443	\$0.539	0.0%
Zone 8	POUNDS	\$0.623	\$0.623	0.0%
Zone 9	POUNDS	\$0.623	\$0.623	0.0%
Editorial Pounds	FOUNDS	ψ0.025	ψ0.025	0.076
Destinating Delivery Unit	POUNDS	\$0.088	\$0.088	0.0%
Destinating SCF	POUNDS	\$0.088	\$0.132	0.0%
Destinating ADC	POUNDS	\$0.132	\$0.132	0.0%
Other (Zone 1&2 and up)	POUNDS	\$0.141	\$0.141	0.0%
Science of Agriculture	FOUNDS	φ0.157	φ 0. 157	0.0 %
Advertising Pounds				
Destinating Delivery Unit	POUNDS	\$0.090	\$0.090	0.0%
Destinating SCF	POUNDS	\$0.090	\$0.132	0.0%
Destinating ADC	POUNDS	\$0.132	\$0.132	0.0%
Zones 1&2	POUNDS	\$0.141	\$0.141	0.0%
PIECE RATES	FOUNDS	ф0.159	ф0.159	0.0 %
MIXED ADC BUNDLE PIECES				
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce	PIECES	\$0.658	\$0.658	0.0%
Nonautomation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.038	\$0.038	0.0%
Automation Nonmachinable	PIECES	\$0.473	\$0.658	0.0%
Automation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.438	\$0.438	0.0%
Automation Letter	PIECES	\$0.438 \$0.341	\$0.341	0.0%
ADC BUNDLE PIECES	FIECES	φ 0. 341	φ 0.34 I	0.0 %
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce	PIECES	\$0.579	\$0.579	0.0%
Nonautomation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.37 <i>9</i> \$0.435	\$0.435	0.0%
Automation Nonmachinable	PIECES	\$0.435 \$0.554	\$0.555	0.0%
Automation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.407	\$0.408	0.2%
Automation Letter	PIECES	\$0.304	\$0.304	0.2%
SCF/3-DIGIT BUNDLE PIECES	FILCES	ψ0.304	ψ0.304	0.078
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce	PIECES	\$0.472	\$0.473	0.2%
Nonautomation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.472	\$0.473	0.2%
Automation Nonmachinable	PIECES	\$0.466	\$0.410	0.0%
Automation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.400	\$0.390	0.2%
Automation Letter	PIECES	\$0.390 \$0.284	\$0.284	0.0%
5-DIGIT BUNDLE PIECES	FILCES	ψ0.204	ψ0.204	0.078
Nonautomation Nonmachinable and Parce	PIECES	\$0.329	\$0.330	0.3%
Nonautomation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.329 \$0.311	\$0.330	0.3%
Automation Nonmachinable	PIECES	\$0.329	\$0.329	0.0%
Automation Machinable	PIECES	\$0.329 \$0.300	\$0.329	3.0%
	FILCES	φ0.300	φ 0.30 9	3.0 %

PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY

			Announced	
Rate Element	Туре	Current Rate	Rate	Change (%)
Automation Letter	PIECES	\$0.216	\$0.216	0.0%
CARRIER ROUTE BUNDLE PIECES	515050	* • • • • •	* • • • • •	• • • • •
Basic	PIECES	\$0.202	\$0.202	0.0%
High Density	PIECES	\$0.168	\$0.168	0.0%
Saturation	PIECES	\$0.145	\$0.145	0.0%
	PIECES	\$0.195	\$0.202	3.6%
PERCENTAGE EDITORIAL DISCOUNT	PC DISC	-\$0.108	-\$0.109	0.9%
FULL-SERVICE IMB DISCOUNT BUNDLE RATES	PC DISC	-\$0.001	-\$0.001	0.0%
Mixed ADC Sack or Pallet				
Mixed ADC Sack of Pallet Mixed ADC bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.212	\$0.212	0.0%
ADC bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.212 \$0.580	\$0.580	0.0%
3-Digit/SCF bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.380 \$0.703	\$0.300	0.0%
5-Digit Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.749	\$0.749	0.0%
Carrier Route bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.928	\$0.928	0.0%
Firm Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.362	\$0.362	0.0%
ADC Sack or Pallet	DONDEEO	ψ0.002	ψ0.00Z	0.070
ADC bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.317	\$0.327	3.2%
3-Digit/SCF bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.456	\$0.456	0.0%
5-Digit Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.493	\$0.493	0.0%
Carrier Route bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.694	\$0.694	0.0%
Firm Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.268	\$0.268	0.0%
3-Digit/SCF Sack or Pallet		•	•	
3-Digit/SCF bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.314	\$0.326	3.8%
5-Digit Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.354	\$0.376	6.2%
Carrier Route bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.549	\$0.551	0.4%
Firm Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.214	\$0.214	0.0%
5-Digit Sack or Pallet				
5-Digit Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.313	\$0.323	3.2%
Carrier Route bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.270	\$0.152	-43.7%
Firm Bundle	BUNDLES	\$0.103	\$0.103	0.0%
TRAY/SACK RATES				
Mixed ADC				
Origin Entry	SACKS	\$0.462	\$0.512	10.8%
ADC				
Origin Entry	SACKS	\$2.167	\$2.217	2.3%
DNDC Entry	SACKS	\$1.515	\$1.515	0.0%
DADC Entry	SACKS	\$0.866	\$0.866	0.0%
3-Digit/SCF	0.001/0	* • • - •	* •••••	• • • • •
Origin Entry	SACKS	\$2.273	\$2.323	2.2%
DNDC Entry	SACKS	\$1.624	\$1.624	0.0%
DADC Entry	SACKS	\$1.299	\$1.299	0.0%
DSCF Entry	SACKS	\$0.866	\$0.866	0.0%
5-Digit/Carrier Route	SACKS	<u> </u>	#0.000	0.00/
	SACKS	\$2.922 \$2.165	\$2.928 \$2.165	0.2%
DNDC Entry DADC Entry	SACKS SACKS	\$2.165 \$1.840	\$2.165 \$1.840	0.0% 0.0%
DSCF Entry	SACKS	\$1.840 \$1.407	\$1.840 \$1.407	0.0%
DOUF EILLY	JAUNJ	φ1.407	φ1.407	0.0%

PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY

		Announced		
Rate Element	Туре	Current Rate	Rate	Change (%)
DDU Entry	SACKS	\$0.974	\$0.974	0.0%
PALLET RATES				
Mixed ADC Pallet				
Origin Entry	PALLETS	\$6.251	\$7.214	15.4%
ADC Pallet				
Origin Entry	PALLETS	\$61.901	\$61.901	0.0%
DNDC Entry	PALLETS	\$42.789	\$42.789	0.0%
DADC Entry	PALLETS	\$24.545	\$24.545	0.0%
3-Digit/SCF Pallet				
Origin Entry	PALLETS	\$64.497	\$64.497	0.0%
DNDC Entry	PALLETS	\$45.372	\$45.372	0.0%
DADC Entry	PALLETS	\$41.123	\$41.123	0.0%
DSCF Entry	PALLETS	\$23.822	\$23.822	0.0%
5-Digit Pallet				
Origin Entry	PALLETS	\$80.494	\$80.494	0.0%
DNDC Entry	PALLETS	\$61.355	\$61.355	0.0%
DADC Entry	PALLETS	\$57.107	\$57.107	0.0%
DSCF Entry	PALLETS	\$39.806	\$39.806	0.0%
CR Pallet				
Origin Entry	PALLETS	\$59.711	\$59.711	0.0%
DNDC Entry	PALLETS	\$40.572	\$40.572	0.0%
DADC Entry	PALLETS	\$36.324	\$36.324	0.0%
DSCF Entry	PALLETS	\$19.023	\$19.023	0.0%
DDU Entry	PALLETS	\$3.046	\$3.046	0.0%
Ride-Along	PIECES	\$0.175	\$0.175	0.0%

*Authorized Nonprofit and Classroom publications and publications that meet the standards for Limited Circulation publications and Limited Circulation Science-of-Agriculture publications receive 5% off the total Outside-County postage excluding the postage for advertising pounds.

**The piece rate for pieces migrating from the FSS Automation rate to the Carrier Route Basic rate will decrease from 23.0 cents to 20.2 cents. The piece rate for pieces migrating from the FSS Automation rate to the 5-Digit Automation rate will increase from 23.0 cents to 30.9 cents.